would not qualify for hedge accounting and changes in fair value
would be recognised in profit and loss. Given market uncertainty
experienced in 2024,  cashflows have been lumpy and therefore
more challenging to forecast for hedging purposes. The Group
has therefore retained all the drawn debt at variable rates of
interest.

92 AVJennings Limited – Annual Report 2024

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

23.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(i) Interest rate risk (continued)

At balance date, the Group had the following cash and variable rate borrowings:

2024 2023
Weighted

average interest
rate  Balance

Weighted
average interest

rate  Balance
%% $'000 %% $'000

Cash 4.41  (15,121) 3.76  (12,983)

Bank loans 5.81 221,708   5.66 171,301

Net financial liabilities 206,587 158,318

The following table shows the impact on Profit After Tax if interest rates changed by 50 basis points. The calculation is based on
borrowings and cash held at year-end. It assumes that interest is capitalised to qualifying assets as disclosed in note 3.

With all other variables held constant, Profit After Tax would have been affected as follows:

Profit After Tax
Higher/(Lower)

2024 2023
$'000 $'000

+50 basis points  (170)  (59)
-50 basis points  170   59

The effect on the basis that no interest is capitalised, would be as follows:

Profit After Tax
Higher/(Lower)

2024 2023
$'000 $'000

+50 basis points  (723)  (554)
-50 basis points  723   554

C
O

M
PA

N
Y O

VERVIEW
G

O
VER

N
A

N
C

E & SU
STA

IN
A

BILITY
D

IR
EC

TO
RS’ R

EPO
RT

FIN
A

N
C

IA
L STATEM

EN
TS

A
D

D
ITIO

N
A

L IN
FO

R
M

ATIO
N

93AVJennings Limited – Annual Report 2024

Financial Statements.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

23.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk arises from NZD denominated assets (balance sheet risk) or from transactions or cash flows, denominated in
NZD (cash flow risk).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a change in AUD/NZD exchange rates on exposures existing at balance date.